

Supreme Court, U.S.
FILED

07-665 NOV 20 2007

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PLEASANT GROVE CITY, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

SUMMUM, a corporate sole and church,
Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

THOMAS P. MONAGHAN
FRANCIS J. MANION
EDWARD L. WHITE III
GEOFFREY R. SURTEES
JOHN P. TUSKEY
LAURA B. HERNANDEZ
AMERICAN CENTER FOR
LAW & JUSTICE
1000 Regent Univ. Dr.
Virginia Beach, VA
23464
(757) 226-2489

JAY ALAN SEKULOW
Counsel of Record
STUART J. ROTH
COLBY M. MAY
JAMES M. HENDERSON,
SR.
WALTER M. WEBER
AMERICAN CENTER FOR
LAW & JUSTICE
201 Maryland Ave., N.E.
Washington, DC 20002
(202) 546-8890

Attorneys for the Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
INTRODUCTION	1
DECISIONS BELOW	3
JURISDICTION	3
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND POLICY	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
1. Jurisdiction in District Court	4
2. Facts Material to Consideration of the Questions	4
a. Pioneer Park	4
b. Summum’s Proposed Monument	5
3. Course of Proceedings	7
a. District Court	7
b. Tenth Circuit Panel	9
c. Tenth Circuit En Banc Petition and Denial	11
d. Tenth Circuit Mandate Stayed	16
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	16

I. THE DECISION OF THE TENTH CIRCUIT CONFLICTS WITH DECISIONS OF THE SECOND, THIRD, SIXTH, SEVENTH, EIGHTH, AND D.C. CIRCUITS	17
A. The Tenth Circuit’s Holding, that Monuments in City Parks Are Not Government Speech But Instead Are the Private Speech of the Original Donors of the Monuments, Conflicts with Decisions of the Second, Third, Seventh, Eighth, and D.C. Circuits.	18
B. The Tenth Circuit’s Holding that a City Park Is a “Public Forum” for Monuments Conflicts with Decisions in the Second, Sixth, and Seventh Circuits.	22
II. THE DECISION OF THE TENTH CIRCUIT DISTORTS THIS COURT’S FREE-SPEECH JURISPRUDENCE.	24
A. Nature of Forum	24
B. Identity of Speaker	26
III. THE TENTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION CREATES ENORMOUS PRACTICAL PROBLEMS.	27
CONCLUSION	29
APPENDICES	
A. Opinion of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit (April 17, 2007) (panel decision)	1a

B. Transcript of Oral Decision of U.S. District Court for the District of Utah (Feb. 1, 2006) (denying preliminary injunction and partial summary judgment)	1b
C. Minute Entry for Oral Decision of U.S. District Court for the District of Utah (Feb. 2, 2006) (regarding oral orders of Feb. 1, 2006)	1c
D. Order of U.S. District Court for the District of Utah (Feb. 9, 2006) (granting, in part, judgment on the pleadings)	1d
E. Order of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit (Sept. 5, 2007) (staying mandate)	1e
F. Order of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit (Aug. 24, 2007) (denying rehearing and rehearing en banc)	1f
G. U.S. Const. amends. I, XIV	1g
H. Policy of Pleasant Grove City (adopted Aug. 3, 2004) (governing placement of monuments etc.)	1h
I. Examples of Government Properties within the Tenth Circuit with Donated Permanent Displays	1i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

I. Cases	<u>Page No.</u>
<i>ACLU Neb. Found. v. City of Plattsmouth</i> , 419 F.3d 772 (8 th Cir. 2005)	21
<i>ACLU v. Schundler</i> , 104 F.3d 1435 (3d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 520 U.S. 1265 (1997)	20
<i>Board of Educ. v. Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990) . .	18
<i>Board of Educ. v. Pico</i> , 457 U.S. 853 (1982) . .	26, 27
<i>Capitol Square Review & Advisory Bd.</i> <i>v. Pinette</i> , 515 U.S. 753 (1995)	18, 20, 25
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Defense & Educ.</i> <i>Fund</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985)	1, 24
<i>Freedom From Religion Found. v. City of</i> <i>Marshfield</i> , 203 F.3d 487 (7 th Cir. 2000)	21
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005)	17
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch.</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001)	22
<i>Graff v. City of Chicago</i> , 9 F.3d 1309 (7 th Cir. 1993)	23
<i>Johanns v. Livestock Mktg. Ass'n</i> , 544 U.S. 550 (2005)	18
<i>Kaplan v. City of Burlington</i> , 891 F.2d 1024 (2d Cir. 1989)	23
<i>Lamb's Chapel v. Center Moriches Union Free</i> <i>Sch. Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993)	1
<i>Legal Servs. Corp. v. Velazquez</i> , 531 U.S. 533 (2000)	18
<i>Lubavitch Chabad House v. City of Chicago</i> , 917 F.2d 341 (7 th Cir. 1990)	23
<i>McCreary County v. ACLU</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005) . .	17
<i>Members of City Council of Los Angeles v.</i> <i>Taxpayers for Vincent</i> , 466 U.S. 789 (1984) . .	25

<i>National Endowment for the Arts v. Finley</i> , 524 U.S. 569 (1998)	26
<i>Perry Educ. Ass'n v. Perry Local Educators'</i> <i>Ass'n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983)	22
<i>PETA v. Gittens</i> , 414 F.3d 23 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	2, 19, 20
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	18
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991)	18
<i>Schneider v. State</i> , 308 U.S. 147 (1939)	25
<i>Serra v. United States Gen. Servs. Admin.</i> , 847 F.2d 1045 (2d Cir. 1988)	20, 21
<i>In re Smith</i> , 10 F.3d 723 (10 th Cir. 1993)	11
<i>Summun v. Callaghan</i> , 130 F.3d 906 (10 th Cir. 1997)	18
<i>Summun v. City of Ogden</i> , 297 F.3d 995 (10 th Cir. 2002)	7, 9, 11, 12, 18
<i>Summun v. Duchesne City</i> , 482 F.3d 1263 (10 th Cir. 2007)	12, 18, 24
<i>Tucker v. City of Fairfield</i> , 398 F.3d 457 (6 th Cir. 2005)	24
<i>United States v. American Library Ass'n</i> , 539 U.S. 194 (2003)	26
<i>United States v. Austin</i> , 426 F.3d 1266 (10 th Cir. 2005)	12
 II. Constitutions and Statutes	
U.S. Const. amend. I	4, <i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	4
28 U.S.C. § 1254 (1)	4
28 U.S.C. § 1343	4
28 U.S.C. § 1367	4
42 U.S.C. § 1983	4

III. Other Authorities

- Associated Press, *Boise: No anti-gay monument*,
 Spokesman-Review (Dec. 9, 2003)
 (www.spokesmanreview.com/pf.asp?date=20903&ID=s1452867) 28
- Associated Press, *Minister: City must allow anti-gay monument in park* (Oct. 16, 2003)
 (www.firstamendmentcenter.org/news.aspx?id=12082) 28
- Judy Keen, *Fight over Thou Shalts won't wilt*,
 USA Today (Sept. 7, 2007)
 (www.usatoday.com/printedition/news/20070709/a_commandments09.art.htm) 28
- John Morgan, *City dedicates historic plaza*,
 Jackson Hole Star Tribune (July 16, 2007)
 (www.jacksonholestartrib.com/articles/2007/07/16/news/casper4e32f677cbf04e3587253190020f943.txt) 28
- John Morgan, *Phelps wants anti-gay monument*,
 Casper Star Tribune (July 17, 2007)
 (www.casperstartribune.net/articles/2007/07/17news/casper/88d8fdf4b4e017548725731b00006a13.txt) 28
